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HOUSES FOR ALL
ANANTA NAYAK

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

:

(a) whether the Government have a plan to provide `Houses for All̀ ;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the funds provided for this purpose during each of the last three years and the current year , statewise;

(d) the share of State Government in this plan;

(e) whether some sections in rural areas are not being covered under this plan;

(f) if so, the reasons therefor; and (g) the steps taken to cover all the citizens especially agricultural and landless labourers under this scheme?

Answer
MINISTER FOR STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SUBHASH MAHARIA)

(a) & (b) Yes, Sir. The Government is making all efforts to achieve the goal of ending all shelterlessness by the end of the Ixth Plan Period and conversion of all unserviceable kutcha houses to pucca/semi pucca by the end of the Xth Plan Period.

(c ) The funds provided under Indira Awaas Yojana and Credit-cum-Subsidy Scheme for Rural Housing, which are the two allocation based Centrally sponsored programmes, during the last three years and the current financial year is annexed.

(d) Under the Centrally sponsored schemes of Indira Awaas Yojana and the Credit-cum-Subsidy Scheme for Rural Housing, the funds are shared between the Centre and State in the ratio of 75 : 25. In so far as the Samagra Awaas Yojana, Innovative Stream for Rural Housing & Habitat Development and the Rural Building Centres programmes are concerned, these being project based, the Central Government provides the entire funds. Under the Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana : Gramin Awaas, funds are provided by the Ministry of Finance as per prescribed criteria.

(e to g) Rural areas in the entire country are being covered under Indira Awaas Yojana and Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana (
Gramin Awaas ). Both these Schemes are meant primarily for the below poverty line rural households belonging to the Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and freed bonded labour categories. This also includes Below Poverty Line (BPL) agricultural and landless labourers categories. Samagra Awaas Yojana is being implemented on pilot basis in 25 select Blocks in 24 States and 1 UT.

ANNEXURE AS REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c ) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1526 TO BE
ANSWERED ON 28.11.2000

INDIRA AWAAS YOJANA  (IAY) & CREDIT-CUM-SUBSIDY SCHEME
FOR RURAL HOUSING
  (Rs. in Lakhs)
Sno.                          1997-1998      1998-1999     1999-2000 #   2000-2001#
Name of the State       Central         Central         Central        Central
Release Release Release Release
    (Upto date)
1    Andhra Pradesh                9603.38          9515.81       11811.54         9660.54
2    Arunachal Pradesh              103.21           118.47         841.47          271.75
3    Assam                         2931.07          5004.32       14332.95         8177.40
4    Bihar                        15130.72         23478.11       30780.78        16791.56
5    Goa                             51.46            29.21          64.47           27.20
6    Gujarat                       3424.02          3503.67        3332.10         3243.00
7    Haryana                        758.55          2035.25        1485.04          585.50
8    Himachal Pradesh               467.78           712.84         465.82          257.50
9    Jammu & Kashmir                607.12          1079.80         143.62            0.00
10   Karnataka                     5820.36          5657.27        4531.78         2957.91
11   Kerala                        2148.56          3210.84        3199.89         1776.01


12   Madhya Pradesh               11695.62         14391.74        9568.53         4763.52
13   Maharashtra                   9968.74         13644.95       10773.02         5248.45
14   Manipur                         56.69           163.08         177.45          122.75
15   Meghalaya                       46.73           159.16         651.49          398.65
16   Mizoram                         54.47            85.75         297.05          224.94
17   Nagaland                       435.83           454.13         773.28          371.66
18   Orissa                        7443.57         10225.13       13822.56        14427.11
19   Punjab                         478.32           950.27         702.97          364.38
20   Rajasthan                     3888.40          5221.40        2808.49         1767.35
21   Sikkim                          41.21           104.13         123.90           99.64
22   Tamil Nadu                    8708.09          8375.09        6609.32         3202.31
23   Tripura                        144.84           654.95        1501.52          840.62
24   Uttar Pradesh                22995.15         32561.68       22438.90        10807.93
25   West Bengal                   4547.01          6363.00        8599.70         6887.18
26   A & N Islands                   47.27             0.00           0.00           38.37
27   D & N Haveli                    11.63            30.66          34.50            0.00
28   Daman & Diu                      7.49             0.00           0.00            0.00
29   Lakshadweep                      0.00             0.00           1.50            0.00
30   Pondicherry                     93.85            64.01          33.50           33.50
TOTAL                       111711.14        147794.72      149907.14        93346.73

Only Indira Awaas Yojana Indira Awaas Yojana and Credit-Cum-Subsidy Scheme # From 1999-2000 and 2000-01, Central Releases includes Indira Awaas Yojana & Credit-Cum-Subsidy Scheme. Credit-Cum-Subsidy Scheme for Rural for Rural Housing is being implemented in 20 States.
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